

Karra J. Porter  
Christensen & Jensen  
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 323-5000  
karra.porter@chrisjen.com

Thomas M. Hefferon  
Goodwin Procter LLP  
901 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 346-4000  
thefferon@goodwinlaw.com  
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

*Attorneys for Defendants*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

BUREAU OF CONSUMER FINANCIAL  
PROTECTION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PROGREXION MARKETING, INC.; PGX  
HOLDINGS, INC.; PROGREXION  
TELESERVICES, INC.; EFOLKS, LLC;  
CREDITREPAIR.COM, INC.; and JOHN C.  
HEATH, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC,  
D/B/A/ LEXINGTON LAW,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-CV-00298-BJS

**Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the  
Complaint**

**Oral Arguments Requested**

**Contents**

RELIEF SOUGHT AND GROUNDS FOR MOTION ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE A CLAIM THAT ANY OF THE  
 PROGEXION COMPANY DEFENDANTS ENGAGED IN “DECEPTIVE ACTS”  
 (COUNT II), MADE “FALSE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS” (COUNT III), OR  
 SUBSTANTIALLY ASSISTED THOSE WHO ALLEGEDLY MADE  
 MISREPRESENTATIONS (COUNTS IV AND V)..... 7

A. There Can Be No Recovery Under Counts II-V Based On The Conduct Of, Or With  
 Respect To, Unnamed Introdurers..... 8

B. Counts II and III Assert Direct Liability, But Do Not Identify Any Specific  
 Actionable Statements By One Of The Defendants. .... 9

1. The Complaint Does Not Allege Liability for Any Statement by Any  
 Defendant. .... 9

2. There Is No Viable Basis For Any Indirect Liability, But Even If There Were  
 The Complaint Does Not State A Claim. .... 12

C. The Claims for Substantially Assisting HSP1’s Allegedly Deceitful Acts In  
 Violation of the CFPB (Count IV) or TSR (Count V) Should Be Dismissed Because  
 the Complaint Does Not Allege that Any Progexion Company Defendant Knew  
 HSP1 Deceived Consumers and Does Not Plead Substantial Assistance. .... 16

1. CFPB Has Not Pled That Any of the Defendants Had a Culpable State of Mind  
 About HSP1’s Alleged Bad Acts. .... 17

2. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Any Progexion Company Defendant  
 Provided Substantial Assistance in Furtherance of HSP1’s (or any other  
 introducer’s) Alleged Misconduct..... 22

II. COUNT I SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS TO ANY CONDUCT THAT OCCURRED  
 BEFORE MARCH 8, 2016 AS UNTIMELY..... 25

III. THE COMPLAINT RESTS ON IMPERMISSIBLE GROUP PLEADING..... 26

IV. THE CFPB’S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, AND SO THE COMPLAINT  
 MUST BE DISMISSED. .... 28

A. The CFPB Director’s For-Cause Removal Provision Unconstitutionally Restricts  
 the President’s Duty to “Faithfully Execute” the Laws. .... 29

B. The CFPB’s Unchecked Ability to Spend Its Funds Fatally Undermines Congress’s  
 Power of the Purse, Violating Article I..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Equity Grp., Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 28
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barrick v. Parker-Migliorini Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-00381-DB, 2015 WL 9412537 (D. Utah Dec. 22, 2015) .....	12
<i>Bayless v. Christie, Manson &amp; Woods Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 347 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1985).....	29
<i>Burlington Ind., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	15
<i>Burnett v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Cannon v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2-15-cv-00131-BSJ, 2016 WL 9779290 (D. Utah Aug. 31, 2016) (Jenkins, J.) .....	8, 10, 11, 19
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	12
<i>CFPB v. Howard</i> , No. 8:17-cv-00161-JLS-JEM, 2018 WL 4847015 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2018) .....	25
<i>CFPB v. Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02106-RS, 2017 WL 3948396 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2017).....	25
<i>CFPB v. Prime Mktg. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. CV 16-07111-BRO (JEMx), 2016 WL 10516097 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016) .....	10, 18

*CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....17, 29, 31

*CFPB v. Universal Debt & Payment Sols., LLC*,  
No. 1:15-CV-00859-RWS, 2015 WL 11439178 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 1, 2015).....17, 21

*CFPB v. Universal Debt & Payment Sols., LLC*,  
No. 1:15-CV-0859-RWS, 2019 WL 1295004 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 21, 2019) .....17, 22

*CIG Expl., Inc. v. Hill*,  
824 F. Supp. 1532 (D. Utah 1993), *aff'd sub nom. CIG Expl., Inc. v. Tenneco Oil Co.*, 83 F.3d 431 (10th Cir. 1996).....15

*Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States*,  
301 U.S. 308 (1937).....32

*Collins v. Mnuchin*,  
896 F.3d 640 (2018) *reh'g en banc granted*, 908 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2018) .....31

*Commonwealth of Penn. v. Think Fin., Inc.*,  
No. 14-cv-7139, 2016 WL 183289 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2016).....27

*Fed. Election Comm'n v. Swallow*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018).....13

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....29, 30, 31

*FTC v. Chapman*,  
714 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2013) .....18, 22

*FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.*,  
767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) .....27

*Green v. Beer*,  
No. 06 Civ. 4156(KMW)(JCF), 2009 WL 911015 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....15

*Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....30

*Int'l Fid. Ins. Co. v. La Porte Constr., Inc.*,  
No. 2:16-cv-00032, 2017 WL 876261 (D. Utah Mar. 3, 2017).....14

*Integrated Bus. Techs., LLC v. Netlink Sols., LLC*,  
No. 16-CV-048-TCK-PJC, 2016 WL 4742306 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 12, 2016).....10

*Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.*,  
203 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2000) .....10, 11

*U.S. ex rel. Lacy v. New Horizons, Inc.*,  
348 F. App'x 421 (10th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Lewis v. Hermann*,  
775 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....17

*Licari v. Best W. Int'l, Inc.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-603, 2013 WL 3716523 (D. Utah July 12, 2013) .....15

*Myers v. Dr. Phil Org.*,  
No. 1:14-CV-007-TC, 2015 WL 476073 (D. Utah Feb. 5, 2015) .....27, 28

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....29

*NLRB v. Canning*,  
573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....30

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *reh'g en banc granted, order vacated* (Feb. 16,  
2017), *on reh'g en banc*, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....31

*Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Haugen*,  
222 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2000) .....13, 14

*Reliance Steel & Aluminum v. Telling Indus., LLC*,  
No. 2:11CV369DAK, 2013 WL 594737 (D. Utah Feb. 15, 2013) .....14

*Robbins v. Oklahoma*,  
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Rochez Bros. v. Rhoades*,  
527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975) .....23

*SEC v. Blackburn*,  
No. 15-2451, 2015 WL 5307424 (E.D. La. Sept. 10, 2015) .....19

*Sierra Club v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....29

*Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....21

*St. Anthony Hosp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*,  
309 F.3d 680 (10th Cir. 2002) .....15

*UBS Bank USA v. Wolstein Business Enters., L.P.*,  
No. 2:08-cv-0911 CW-SA, 2011 WL 129868 (D. Utah Jan. 14, 2011) .....16

*United States v. Dish Network, LLC*,  
75 F. Supp. 3d 942 (C.D. Ill. 2014) .....20

*United States v. MacCollom*,  
426 U.S. 317 (1976).....32

*United States v. Realty Co.*,  
163 U.S. 427 (1896).....32

*United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.*,  
626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21

*United States v. Swingline, Inc.*,  
No. 71-C-1236, 1972 WL 596 (E.D.N.Y. July 11, 1972).....27

*Valdez v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
228 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Utah 2017).....7

*Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA*,  
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1958).....30

*Wilkinson v. Legal Servs. Corp.*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998).....29

*Yocum v. Utah*,  
No. 1:16-cv-00098, 2017 WL 448586 (D. Utah Feb. 2, 2017).....27

**Constitution, Statutes, and Rules**

16 C.F.R. § 310.2 .....28

16 C.F.R. § 310.3 .....7, 17

16 C.F.R. § 310.4 .....5, 7, 28

60 FR 43842 (Aug. 23, 1995) .....5

12 U.S.C. § 5481.....28

12 U.S.C. § 5491.....30

12 U.S.C. § 5497.....29, 32

12 U.S.C. § 5531.....7

12 U.S.C. § 5536.....7, 16

12 U.S.C. § 5564.....25

15 U.S.C. § 1679 *et seq.*.....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....32

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....29

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....28, 29

**Other Authorities**

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*, § 531.....32

CFPB Bulletin 2012-03, *Service Providers*, available at [www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/guidance/supervisory-guidance/compliance-bulletin-and-policy-guidance-2016-02-service-providers/](http://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/guidance/supervisory-guidance/compliance-bulletin-and-policy-guidance-2016-02-service-providers/) .....24

CFPB Compliance Bulletin and Policy Guidance: 2016-02, *Service Providers*, available at [www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/guidance/supervisory-guidance/compliance-bulletin-and-policy-guidance-2016-02-service-providers/](http://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/guidance/supervisory-guidance/compliance-bulletin-and-policy-guidance-2016-02-service-providers/) .....24

*CFPB Monthly Snapshot Spotlights Credit Reporting Complaints*, CFPB (Feb. 28, 2017), available at <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-monthly-snapshot-spotlights-credit-reporting-complaints/>.....2

*Consumer Response Annual Report January 1 - December 31, 2018*, CFPB (March 2019), available at [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_consumer-response-annual-report\\_2018.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_consumer-response-annual-report_2018.pdf).....2

Respondent’s Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring, et al., v. Munichin*, No. 18-307 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2018).....31

Statement by Congresswoman Maxine Waters, Chairwoman of the House Financial Services Committee, at the Hearing Titled *Who’s Keeping Score? Holding Credit Bureaus Accountable and Repairing a Broken System* (Feb. 26, 2019), available at <https://financialservices.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=402368>.....2

Statement of Commissioner Brill on the FTC’s Sixth and Final Report to Congress Under Section 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Jan. 21, 2015), available at <https://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/2015/01/statement-commissioner-brill-federal-trade-commissions-sixth-final-report> ..... 1

*What are common credit report errors that I should look for on my credit report?*, CFPB (June 8, 2017), available at <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/ask-cfpb/what-are-common-credit-report-errors-that-i-should-look-for-on-my-credit-report-en-313/> ..... 1
